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F5Ta wftag 3 o 1987-88 % o i disin & anefta i &, 14, 28, 179-82 1 Teifea SaFsha 3T a8
1988-89 & few ufn . 18, 15, 400-00 1 &2 ke SqHifea fam |




et i = s e aovv——

qRteg 3 3§ 1987-88 ¥ faw A & el wfvn . S, 37, 045-12 =1 TeNfea s it ad 1988-89
¥ fere Tt 9, 00,000-00 1 a8 e SigAiea femam

Fesa it Y s fafre s oRtwe & wafea # i F e ¥ forg wqel s A AT I HEqa
AT FE R G TG WA aAEE A A ¥ SgAfea R

7% +ft ot faran T f st fafeear e aReg % wfed #t are fafhen aiwg ¥F gfus & fau
A A ¥ TA FAEA R STIART 2 F O T [ G Qe e s

e F WEA

qftwe, FT SR AT W R I SEw/aga a8 1987-88 ¥ e ErE 3T Tefead seFherd R

| - e
1987-88 &1 Wi e (TR G AR 14,28,179-82 5,37,045-12
1987-88 1 Sehftra STeFeFeT (FATET T <) 11,73,000-00 3,32,000-00
1988-89 1 e STeFHer (SRS T TR 18,15, 400-00 9,00,000-00
1988-89 1 772 STFReT (ST T TR 13,36,000-00 9,00,000-00

i ORI T g WA, IR T AT O A Tl T @ o S R g e o 3 e
ST T S | e ot 3 30w # ¥ faf ani  se Fe 2

sgfaa  sfa 4
sqgfaa H-Sfd 1
farmam /'3

1

g A




Fataa fras aa e [ Fa e, 18 fGeat-2
T

o3 wE 3. TIV/aH. TR /AR, 4. 3%, wH./2-7/88-89/1282 fe. 25.11.88

Yar H,

gfes, 9°d 9K,

TRy U4 YRR Fedm §A1ed,
(Tareen faumm), frafor wam,

3 feeet.

faw:- ad 1987-88 & foaq st fafre F=stg wftwg, 7% fieeht 1 oran wien shiaeA |
ey

e Yed W T@ 1A ¥y o 1987-88 % ford wielty fafiredn Sgta uftue % wHifvr anfier oramii
it w4 38 W @ Wi Wfaaed afed A w1 @

2. HOg ¥ 3wl WEqd Gl ot sfaat fo fafy i 37 weqa fen man, 39 fafy @ Seore K gu s
FAAT I UL F @1 (2= Td Herer@n Wiersh, T2 ool & St & ot 991 @1 off 1 2 | o ge
SHIOT U3 Wfed o gdten & feeet srgare gitvg @ fewdt Qe @t g i Sed 1 9 A S|

3. 4 1983-84 3 Were 3 A Uy fifa €. 2,45,192.88 & siffid straww & gy # Al
qiten sl &1 9 4 HETer # SR A 39k G STy aS HIETs o o8 w9 W o St € 19 wftd
qfaa &1 |

e,
T
39 e, o gdten (Friemn)
sHHie-31. T/AV/TE. T L. /4. 1. 3ms. wH./2-7/88-89/1283 fe.: 25.11.88

sfafafy srfira SRl 3t 39 W oren wien Yfaaed afed frarus w@ afva, s fafeen S 9Rwg
1-3/6, Tamit Twdted TR, 4 foeeh # smavas wEE ¥ Mud | {9 fafy @ ad 1987-88 F o s
@il W e w9 3wt @ giad @ 9 | S wE giaaed $ e sere S & fae
fet o arfies @l #1 S Sfaai 38 FEied FI 9 F FA R |

- B/
39 frewen, ora qden (Frier )
AT 3. T/IV/TE. T TR /4. €. 318, wA./2-7/88-89/1284 &

sfafeafa Srat Ten ST O Td orEn g Shied @ SR wfed TeaeE % o 413//ad/ s /157-88
feaie 3.11.88 % ey # v & e wd were@ giters, aeige 6 AT 7 feeed @1 arifta & st
| gEaer F1 il & I ) wfEfed 0 g o fae gerd )

B/
39 frderen, or@n e (Feron




G Then Wt O
W wredta fafrem Fsig aRwg, 78 et & 31 W 1988 1 e 2 arel = o i@ 3k gem-93

T ot 2| A oot sy g Sl TSR MTod @ fA § qun Here e gien shied § &
TE Tga gAY ovE1 Tt & gRumeaEy # YT St & ik A0 T qun 3 gated S a9
T FISHT0T G 9 i afedi § Tie Y Seoral & SR A oral 3K goH- U 39T ¥ A 491

3R afteg & wrfeed 1 W St 3fad &9 Feqd G 8|

ToE: 78 feeett
fer: 25.11.88

wrda fafeen A uftwg, 78 feoelt @1 ad 1987-88 &1 or@n wdten wfaaea

@ gign wfadew & ifuma

1. v fafeee & gewsdt & fou =Ean wT fafa
0, TR fafee % FETE T & s ok w@
3o gratud o fdl F e g wRds fafee
¥ wReg afafam, 1970 ¥ oA wdty Rifeean
¥ qReg (= oftwe) # T 1971 § & v o)
qReg ¥ ad 1987-88 ¥ gt W A & W= ®. 11.73
NG T A1 F A §. 3,32 A@ A T G

g/
FeEg o weE [
Fes Tered

&R ufteg @ Afwma
1. = sfma T#

2. URYE W& & JgHieA | ST U ufteg & Sufmt
& ol o1 frfd SR & wqRe @Rl @ IRV T &
e 1 qurf, 7% swemn w6 aw fedt O Sl @
e fia FE R T 31 aftwg X Saer (T 1988)
6 0 forg & wiard vedt & wOW # 1 g 2

2. WRA ¥ P T T s § e 2
TEER G IR GBI F TR A U 3g = &
14/88 @ i 28.6.88 % g WA HEHR &
T AR @ wER g s SEwel ¥ wa
TEaR Fowis, AEn e #1 giid R SEm

3.  Reg ¥ gma wAe § F @ ey Rl @
F i @ e w1 el 31 el safedl & T
N Tfkw S vty Rafeean @ Rt of o o § g
Ty AiRea 8 3R N A fafeeda st o @ 2 aww
T 8| Y et Wit ara s 1872 (1872
1) & & N Fr Tearast oz S @ o wa F oo §
Fefa et wfd g wRa B 1| wem Reg aw
sifka Bean T R oRwg g0 Y A et T8 @ o
T 1 oRe g AR Sqeran T R 3 E ¥ e o 86
# 1g w@iga fRe g 2 it frat 86 ¥ M T A1 aftwg A
3T FaET (T 1988) R @ e, F fU o e
TEN I RRAT T R AYT 3Ed sfif Gaed Usg A @
3% T TTET U9 &1 o0y Rean T R s wrEw A gl
Fft ot Prafia w9 @ Tor @t @ #

3.  wdn fafeem & FEE e F A
45,780 F¢ e BeT 1 9% ¥ i oem
fafea ol & srgew wRdte fafeem & fafee

T URTeRTd T At ¥ srdant ¥ ¥ 1 uww s
TR I ¥eas Rifrearardt & 99 w6 33 §
Ft ST AT g F @ 1 3 UT Aved 7 @
Gsfrad 3 3 R Prafra w9 @ T s | wds
fafreen & F et @ Wy Bffe #0 § &
i zem oRwg ¥ swtas § a3 w1 | fes
TR o FrEETR e T o o @ R




4. RaR Y99 A g TF, geg v faf 3w
e FEra aReg § 1 erfe 1983 | s @t 8 ot | vl
%mnu}wnw&qﬁm&aﬁ stwrert wiesg ff

T ¥ T Al § | fadfe @ I ot FE TR
T Yy iy & forar & o 9 sifefes otgem st =&
frT s 21 g 9T T R 9Reg X ered sivert iy
fafr ¥ 3w (Y0 ¥ w9 ° Tym Afw ¥ ® 067 @
ARG BTl 1983-84 | 1986-87 & adl & d 9 &
o freaq

1983-84 14,568.38
1984-85 13,880.50
1985-86 14,656.00
1986-87 23,611.00
66,715. 88 _
% S e e # ¥ 7. 42,000-00 F Tfer
Yy fafa § cumalta =t 7 ot

ﬁﬁ%é@ﬁ%ﬁﬁmaﬁ%wmﬁaﬁ
1987-88 ® %. 1,36, 477/-% TR Werds A | Yo
fft & TERT R

TEH 9RO F. 2,45,192.88 F qH W A & A
g & aftore g1 aReg 3 Tt (Favet 1988) F w.
1,36,000.00 (%. 2,45,192.88 ¥ ) st 9 1986-87 T 87-
88 % 2N wera e @ Y fift § wRafia fean
! Yy fifr ¥ wReg & =1 T & Tamaia X REn mn
21 qRyg I oM T fR 1983-84 | T I frirw &
YIS % WA § 7 NS0T HATeT ¥ WY 381 T )
v d@r e I
F=g T

= 7¢ et

i : 25.11.88

4. wedE IR tvARfs § orafe @ W afw
%. 2,45,192.88 ¥ ¥ 7. 1,36,000.00 (2. 26,000.00 TR
Az 11000000ﬁrm%)qm%ma1%ﬁ
TTTRE R RT T ¥ T T SRET e e,
7¢ feeeht % wiw . 026019/1/88-T. . RA24.11.88
F T E 26,000.00 I 1988-890 F WewF e H
Ui fRY ST 9% €1 & 1,10,000.00 () %
TN ¥ gy ¥ Reg Y af 1988-89 ¥ faT wemw
FEA (=gt & GarifTd w % R geet & e @
qReg % 9 T 10-10/88-T@1 fAE 29.12.88 & W
30w RRaT 31 1983-84 ¥ 1987-88 d% W Im Yura fifk
3§ frnr & SIveH & FWO &, 1,09,192.98 i 9w ufer A
fFrafr 0 % AT 9% Foor vedl € WRa TR & Ay o

ek ]




‘Z:ﬁ:' =X

fiit |

bl

LR

Bk

A

A
)

st
1-4-87 =t yRfis: 9
e 31T 3fean % =re] W
¥ ity 99

S RETS
TEATTA ST feahe

S weity o g fewd

o4 1987-88 % SR TaTee
UE IRER FHeam i d
Tod T 3TEH

T ST TFIR AT
afteg | wed farga s af
it fasht @ W afe

FRR TEGRH F fasht |
sred i

e g1 86-87 Ft Wrea WA

= aoft fafas & ag &
foQ sTed e7ae Yok

AT Y

afa

49,143-48
192-00

3,994-52

ardra fafewan &a uftag
T3 feeett - 110055

31 urd 1988 ® Wt §u ad % fAu wiftedt @ pmEt @ e

- A

11,73,000-00 3,32,000-00
5,538-77 = s
355-50 2 o 54
8,000-00 - o3
ol i =
1,310-00 -
12,41,534.97 3,46,016.59

RUEl afx

14,016-59

53,330-00 o



93 Qg T 9
Trfes i s & fag
FAE | qeq iy

#ft 3. F. S wm. . faw

Y gt §7-88 1 A & faw
qreq i

T4 86-87 H 2. T 3=
FUR & sfee G afw &
faeg wa uf¥

86-87 H =1, sft. wa. T =l sifuss
& T ufe & faes W afy

FHaiat g it 3% Fet a9

&t ured ufd

FHAIRET | &I T ae

ud fim 5,120-00
ursfere eIt 240-00
e AfH 8,600-00
qréferet UM 9T =4 30-00
et A I == 145-25

W wfosy fafa 9
req S sa=

Yy fife & fo st gafie
q wrea afy

a1 § o 95 & A
FHafd &1 Afasy fafa

R A e sifaften HeE
T F ufe

4 1986-87 &1 51 o T
w99 e

39d @rdl

STt 3

12,41,534.97

5,280-00

8,683-00

318-90
283-90

136-00

14,135-25
17,400-39

1,200-00

3,285-30

23,500-00
759-00

13,16,516-71

3,46,016.5

1,320-08

1,960-00

- 1,960-068

3,50,517-58



0 & S T 9

foega =21

o R

EIEER Uit

e wfga fafag sww
FTATAT ITHTUT T STLE
CCERETIE]

fargmo=

fafa arardt =g

(@) TEd =|q
T o o g
FrAA STHU
EIGIREINERERER U

fafirs Jaohi & fe Tewy/
Tfea /e ergEm F fau
RIEAEE R

STETEY/AfEE/TATA ST
9ftug & Tewt i
FrEEol Affa F
TeEl H

foren wfafa (3mg.) &
e &

foren wiafa () &

- e F

foren wfrfa (Fre) &
et &l

IsitgA wfafs & geedi |
39-ufafd & wew &
uftey gfufa & geedt &

st

49,096.18

11,783-83
33-00
3,843-20

- 30,037-25

12,364-94

75,983-00

825-30

26,868-25

1,43,809-50

30,809-50
24,070-00
24786-00

2,424-00
23,601-00
26,569-00

24,207-90

5,81,122.35

1,83,141.40

825-30

3,29,145-15

10,94,234.20

8,260.75

8,213-90
3,870-00

3,582-00

84,643-26

18,655-00

1,56,626.40

36,791-65

1,03,298-20

2,96716.31

|
|
I
|
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13,16,516-71 : 3,50,517-5

13,16,516-71 3,50,517-59




U3 | AT T 9
FHAE F F701 v 3w
ud 1w

Tt A
arfes dt Ae & fag

Sfte sftan fme i g
& T Tt

JTHHT K J90]

10,94,234.20

6,000-00
16,000-00 22,000-00

5,280-00

M. F Hasftiwg ¥ ey

& IHT FH
T fauT &1 T
g wfesy fafy § s
& fag sqram

Yy fifa & erer 1 ¢ afw

a9 wfasy fafa o
371 &I TS

31-3-88 # =if<m 3w
e 3T e F we @
# 3fa 9w

FEATA TS
BEATA S feahd

S aeia f o fowd

8,683-00

— - 20,266-30
1,03,608-00

3,237-00

55,127-81

248-50

22-90
3,809-00 59,208-21

13,16,516-71

2,800-00

14,142-48

2,96,716.31

2,800-00

1,320-00

2,669-80
32,869-00

14,142-48

3,50,517-59




f T feeeh-110055
31 urd 1988 ®t Wuta gu ¥ & fou smw-=ma @ @
| fe-dre B
5 = afa ufa U afs
1. 3@ IR =
B! el &1 aaa 39,730.00 5
1 FHfEt &1 3 3,51,017.60 1,08,433.00
‘- { TS e 54,813.70 12,421.20
8 & 12 el 86,838.50 24,000.00
¢ TR AR e 14,468.45 4,320.00
it TS el 1,035.00 315.00
SFeftA TR 1,125.00 .
L o 20,197.20 4,799.00
| fafpear  wfigfd 168.55 2,338.20
st o 1,177.25 :
e Yok Hfayfd 70.00 :
st A A 4,195.80 ]
31eget & fsft wfaa &1 -
T 3,000.00
TaTgeh FHEE 0l
sfaftes wemd N
st 3.285.30 5.81,122.35 L 15660648
1 11.37eRfoves =9 '
A Tt 17,030.56 3,129.75
T 18,622.80 1,531.00
SERCE: i 8,577.97 -
THEI-9F U4 AdiEsh -
TET 2,538.35 3,600.00
70 55 2,326.50 -

S 46,769.68 58112235 826075 15662640



arEta ffrem A Oftag

\ Qe
afs

3,32,000.00
1,03,298.26

T2 faeett-110055
31 urd 1988 &1 @A gU a4 & foiw stw-sww @ &wn
TR-AreT
I afa EUR
a4 1987-88 & A
ey Ud YRER Hedm
HATed © 9Ted Herdeh
e 11,73,000.00
HTU-YSTd 37EH ;782“5_.;59 11,72,174.70
ot 31T, &, S it T
¥. fg. 4 3ma=t 87-88
ST A & fore qred
af¥ 8,683.00
fafaa  wfeaa
T TeH TEFUR
FHYH gfteg @
qeq ferefd W) S 53877
[ THER-T3/
) ! fasnt @ 35550
I TEGS Fit farsht @ 8,000.00
a4 1986-87 & forw &= 0.70
= Soft fafys & w2 4
feT ¥1q 31aeA Yo+ @ 1,310.00
Trfeeh s A @ 5,280.00
21, St . 391 9 fues
# Tt 283.90
fstt 2o et TR | 136.00

mrg wfesa fafa | 90 sa=r 17,400.39
SR A S o 1,200.00

wfesa fafy s @ W
SAfaftes wems s 3,285.30
ST 9 42790.56

11,80,857.70

afx

2,28,701.74

1,320.00

2,30,021.74




e T S T 9 46,769.68
faga =ug 11,783.83
e ite 33.00
EIREREIS 3,843.20
e ofeq fafaw s 30,037.25
qaq e 75,983.00

FATTT ITFTN T STTE] 12,364.94
farsg=

fafy wraeat =9 e
fafirs dadi & fou wewdimfaa

TG AT F T A 2feh W
STERY/FIEe /AT 3T # - 26,868-25
uftug & TeEdi & 1,43,809-50
FrEFfoh wffa ¥ weedi 30,809-50
feran wfifa (3mg.) % wewdi 1 26,070-00
foren wfifa (garh) & @ #:124,786-00
foen wfifa (fr) & weedi 1 2,424-00
Usita affa & wewdi | 23,601-00

39-gfifa & geedi & 26,569-00
ofte wfifa % weell B 24,207-90
afes sfm gis & fau

Sfiaa &t fm ) oreg & afe
CIREZS L

o ¥, 7w, ¥

fire % ad 87-88 & arrga

&1 STFHT fq9TT &1 =

wmr st fif & s

&t ufy

e & fau 20,266-30
st AT, & 4 F Tefaa

ST 1 ST 3,237-00
Yy fafa & a1 &1 78 fw

=g W 3 F 3w

Fe

5,81,122.35 8.260.75

1,83,14140 1

3,29,145-15

5,280-00

8,683-00

23,503-30
1,03,608-00
12,840-31

12,47,323-51

1,56,626.40

36,791.65

1320-00

2,669-80

32,869-00

23027655




40

S T T T 9

Hoq e

TR SIfUE W s ¥
THeT AT 9T =A@

3F 9T 4T F ek

>

42,790.56
23,500.00
30.00
145.25

11,80,857.70

66,465.81

2,30,276-85

2,30,021.74

255.11




g faferea s uiteg

T3 feee-110055
31 urd, 1988 &t aAqT TEA-UA
TR A
gifaca afa afw
£o 1015 R
g & fem s afteeataEt 20,080-15
WEHT A  Sea aRaratadi
T eA-93 & STER 2,48,995-33
I8 ¥ NE S eEeE 825-30
2,49,820-63
werd-foifaq aftaeafaa 12,311-12 2,37,509-51
SuFE 2,57,589-66
T G- & AR
=g T 3 T At 57,386-71
i % SNH =Ia §
S & AftERdl 12,840-31
70,227-02
4 o I 37 |
=T i Afbehdl 70,227-02
T TG
()3T @rdl
T G- & STTER 22-19
T ¥ A SireT T 759-00 781-19
(@) & wat q. i fageE & fag
T - T o ITTER
() fava @y d@ired
qo-99 85-86 wagER  3,33,500.00
TeTi-a9 86-87 @ famfea 3,15,500.00 18,000.00
g wfasg g 2,60,707.87
- dwm fafa 3,48,665.97
STt 3 9,55,971.71

2,48,122-48
1,03,298-26

3,51,420-74

14,016-59

14,016-59

255-11

1,221-00

3,51,420-74

13,761-48

1,221-00

1,61,973.52

5,28,376.74




W fafedem S ufing
T2 feeeht-110055

31 <, 1988 @ a=an qeA-uH

uftgrafy ufa

(F) STEds YHfa

(i) wifer T 3R

Td e-93 & 3TTER

(ii) JEaerers & foT geas

T e-T5 & AR 19,125-91

i % 2R S 825-30

(111 ) TAF YT

T -9 3 SER 38,537-53

ad & 2w Sirer man —

(iv) Fratera se

REASEREECCreity 1,34,847-36

a4 & SR Sirer T e
1,34,847-36

T4 Y % N

fomfaq  oftamf 12,311-12

SUHA

(@) 31ads sfa

BN TS 3w

(%) FHAME $1 31fom

(i) 74 =iy

T G- 9 o STER 3,520-00

a4 & SR S T 6,000-00

9,520-00

F2T0-a9 & 2R

&1 TS Fgeit '5,120-00

ST 9

-t

af
76,564-68
19,951-21

38,537-53

1,22,536-24
2,57,589-66

4,400-00

2,61,989.66

25,205-18

18,655-00 18,655-00

2,22,917-30

84,643-26

3,07,560-56

e 3,07,560-56

3,51,420-74
2,800-00
2,800-00
1,960-00 840-00

3,52,260.74
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LIRS KID R

(i) wrifFa aifim

TTd -9 & STAR 240-00

waT-ard 3 2R ) 7 e 240-00

(iii) TheT s &

T qeH-99 o 3TER

¥ < shrer T 16,000-00
16,000-00

T2Td-ad & R F

T et 8,600-00

(@ A A

TTd {oF-93 & 3FER

(&) fava wameey d@ireq

85-86 % ToH-99 & AR 3,33,500.00
HeE-86-87 @ wHEItG  3,15,500-00
(%) STl eeR

(Tewl A/ )

T -9 & 3TER 318.90
HeTd-a9 & SN THRfT 318.90
31.3.88 F1 77 wen e
il i

o 317w shrean & 55,127.81
T e 248.50
T T fed 22.90
ik Y o foad 3,809-00
g iy fify Ee
dym fafy

2,61,989.66

7,400-00

18,000.00

59,208.21
2,60,707.87
3,48,665.97

14,142.48

3,52,260.74

A

161973 52

14,142.48

5,28,376.74




W fafecn g afteg,
¢ fEeeh-110055.
A gfasg fafa

31mﬁ19883§7mgqa§ésﬁ«rqmﬁaﬁqégmﬁimﬁm

it

¥ 3T gfea & wwa @ i 1-4-88 1 AV A
A Frer sivem

Ao 23,599.00

RIEE) 1,575.00

e 34,211.00
RIEC 6,869.00
FHRRCAT & H01 F1 e

-2t

RIECH

= @ 3R faferee s A w A 3 iy sa
Rtusre wifass 3 yH-g9

9Rwg | s & fou s afy

o

RIS

afa

25,174.00

41,080.00

36,700.00

10,850.00

20,266.30

2,669.80

B
1,19.302.77

66,254.00

47,550.00
17,400.39
1,00,000.00

22,936.10

3,73,443.26




I ferferem &eda uftag,

T2 feeett-110055.
g gfasy fafa

31 wrd 1988 i waw gu a¥ & fog wiftedt ©d GeE @ e

T

FHAE # w&igd fear T

sifim

A

RIEC]

FHARE! I faq e

M R, F 47

#t wa. &. fae

it 3 At ¥ fafee

TS a=d oot | fafrEee

e 371 efrean & a=d @ & 30-3-88 F sifaw Ay
qHrg afasg fafa a9q @ w afSa sae
aREg I T

RUEY

53,300.00

14,800.00

30,000.00

60,000.00
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CENTRAL COUNCIL OF INDIAN MEDICINE
NEW DELHI-110055

ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 1987-88

The Central Council of Indian Medicine is a statutory body constituted under the Indian Medicine
Central Council Act, 1970. The first Council was constituted in 1971. The Council was reconstituted
in 1984 vide Government of India Notification in the Gazette of India Extraordinary Part 1l Section
3, sub section (ii) dated 7.5.1984.

The main objects of the Central Council are as follows:-

(i) To prescribe minimum standards of education for courses in Indian Systems of Medicine viz.
Ayurved, Siddha & Unani.

(i) To advise Central Government in matters relating to recognition of medical qualifications of
Indian Medicine.

(i) To maintain the Central Register of Indian Medicine and revise the register from time to time.

(iv) To regulate practice in Indian Medicine and prescribe standards of professional conduct,
etiquette and code of ethics to be observed by the practitioners.

Since its establishment in 1971, the Central Council has been carrying on and implementing
various regulations including the Curriculum and Syllabus in Indian Systems of Medicine viz.
Ayurved, Siddha & Unani at Under-graduate and Post-graduate levels.

Almost all the colleges of Indian Systems of Medicine are affiliated to various Universities in
the country. These colleges are following the minimum standards of education which include
curriculum & syllabus prescribed by the Council.
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COMPOSITION OF THE COUNCIL

The following are the members of the Central Council :
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Dr. D. Radhakrishnamurty
Dr. P.B. Satakopacharya
Dr. Sukumar Bhattacharjee
Dr. Deovrat Narayan Singh
Dr. Maheshwar Pandey

Dr. Indra Mohan Jha

Dr. Alakh Narayan Singh
Dr. Janardan N. Dave

Dr. D.R. Patel

. Dr. Krishna Chandra Sharma
. Dr. Gulshan Rai Sharma

. Kaviraj Bhupendra Nath Gupt
. Vaidya Gauri Shankar Dwivedi

Vaidya Panchayya Hosmath

. Dr. A.C. Rahula Kumar
. Dr. K. Madhavan Nair
. Vaidya Mahesh Dutt Sharma

Dr. Prasanna Kumar Jain
Vaidya Harikrishna S. Joshi

. Dr. S.I. Nagral

. Dr. G.M. Bhawsar

. Dr. Swapneswar Panda

. Vaidya Pramod Kumar Tewari

Vaidya Madan Mohan Pushkarna

. Vaidya Udai Shankar Sharma
. Vaidya Gokulendra Sharma

. Dr. V. Narayanaswami

. Dr. Ram Prakash Gupta

. Dr. Hukam Chand Sharma

. Dr. Ram Kumar Sharma

. Dr. Prem Dutt Sharma

. Dr. Mahendra Dutt Sharma °
. Dr. Ananda Roy

. Dr. D. Rangachary

. Dr. T.K. Talukdar

Dr. Kanaksingh Khimabhai Zala

. Dr. P. Shankaran Nair

. Vaidya Bhagyawanti Verma
. Vaidya M.P. Pandey

. Dr. Suresh Chandra Saxena

41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57,
58.
59,
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.

Dr. Vijay Shankar Trivedi

Dr. Sachchidanand Upadhyay
Dr. Veni Madhav Shastri

Pt. Shivkaran Sharma Chhangani
Vaidya P.H. Kulkarni

Vaidya S.G. Phadke

Vaidya Shriram Sharma

Prof. Hari Shankar Sharma
Dr. R.D. Sharma

Prof. Ram Prakash Swami
Dr. R.N. Singh

Vaidya S.K. Mishra

Vaidya Jagannath Mishra
Vaidya Hariharnath Upadhyay
Dr. P.K. Debnath

Prof. R.C. Chaturvedi

Vaidya Hari Narayan Swami
Prof. V.J. Thakar

Dr. Ramesh Mishra

Acharya P.V. Sharma

Dr. S.T. Gujar

Vaidya Devendra Kumar Triguna
Kaviraj Nanak Chand Sharma
Vaidya K.S. Varier

Dr. B.A. Hiremath

Dr. Satyapal Gupta

Dr. D.L. Narayana

Dr. K. Sadashiv Sharma
Vaidya Chandra Sekhar Gaur
Kaviraj M.C. Nanda

Vaidya P.C. Bhattacharya

UNANI

72.
73.
74.
(5
76!
Fe
78.
79.

Hakim Mohd. Ashraf Karim
Dr. Madan Sarup Gupta
Hakim Mohammed Umar
Hakim Dharam Chand

Dr. Daulat Ram Bharaj

Dr. Bansi Lal Pandita

Dr. Abdur Rahman

Hakim Abdul Mobin Khan




. Hakim Ved Prakash Sharma

81. Hakim Mohd. Igbal Khan

82. Prof. Hakim Syed Khaleefathullah
83. Dr. M.T. Khan

84. Hakim Mohd. Ahmed Lari

85. Dr. Syed Shaji Hyder

86. Dr. S.K. Khadri

87. Prof. Hakim Mohd. Taiyab

88. Hakim M.A. Razzack

89. Hakim Abdul Hameed

. Hakim Faizan Ahmed

91. Hakim Faiyaz Alam
92. Dr. J.D. Sanderwale

SIDDHA

93. Dr. G. Annaswamy
94. Dr. C.P. Ramanathan
95. Dr. A. Anandkumar
96. Dr. K. Palanichamy
97. Dr. P. Kesavpillai

H
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OFFICE BEARERS

. The following are the office bearers of the Council:

1. Prof. Hakim Syed Khaleefathullah President

2. Dr. Ramkumar Sharma Vice-President (Ayurved)

3. Dr. A. Anandkumar Vice-President (Siddha)

4. Hakim M.A. Razzack Vice-President (Unani)

5. Dr. S.I. Nagral Chairman, Education Committee (Ayurved)
6. Dr. A Anandkumar Chairman, Education Committee (Siddha)
7. Prof. Hakim Mohd. Taiyab Chairman, Education Committee (Unani)
8. Dr. Prasanna Kumar Jain Chairman, Registration Committee

9. Vaidya Pt. Mahesh Dutt Shastri Chairman, Regulation Committee

As per section 9(1) of IMCC Act, 1970 the Central Council has the following main committees,
namely:-
1. Ayurveda Committee
2. Siddha Committee
3. Unani Committee

The above committees consist of members elected under clauses (a),(b) and nominated under
clause (c) of sub-section (1) of Section 3 of IMCC Act, 1970 representing the Ayurved, Siddha and
Unani systems of medicine.

The Vice-Presidents for each of the Ayurveda, Siddha & Unani systems of medicine elected under
sub-section (3) of section 3 are respectively the Chairman of the Committees referred to above.

Subject to such general or specific directions as the Central Council may from time to time give,
each committee is competent to deal with any matter relating to Ayurved, Siddha & Unani systems
of médicine, as the case may be, within the competence of the Central Council.

The Central Council also constituted the following Committees under section 10 of the IMCC Act,
1970 to carry out various functions.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

The Executive Committee was constituted in accordance with regulation No. 5 of the Central Council
of Indian Medicine (General) Regulations, 1976 to discharge the functions of the Council within the
framework of the Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder in accordance with the general
policy and principles laid down by the Central Council. The Committee is represented by all the
three systems of Indian Medicine i.e. Ayurveda, Siddha & Unani.




The following are the members of the Executive Committee :-

Chairman

|
Prof. Hakim Syed Khaleefathullah President !
Members ‘

Dr. Ram Kumar Sharma Vice-President (Ayurved)
Dr. A. Anandkumar Vice-President (Siddha)
Hakim M.A. Razzack Vice-President (Unani)

Dr. S.T. Gujar

Vaidya Pramod Kumar Tewari

Vaidya Shri Ram Sharma

Dr. KMadhavan Nair

Prof. Hakim Mohd. Taiyab

Hakim Ved Prakash Sharma

Dr. K. Palanichamy
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REGULATION COMMITTEE

The Regulation Committee was constituted by the Council to draw up the various regulations of

the Central Council as required from time to time and to consider various matters relating thereto
under the IMCC Act 1970.

The following are the members of the Regulation Committee.

Chairman
Members

Vaidya Pt. Mahesh Dutt Sharma Shastri

Prof. Hakim Syed Khaleefathullah President

Dr. Ram Kumar Sharma Vice-President (Ayurved)
Dr. A. Anandkumar Vice-President (Siddha)
Hakim M.A. Razzack Vice-President (Unani)
Vaidya P.H. Kulkarni

Vaidya Madan Mohan Pushkarna

Vaidya Hari Narain Swami

Dr. Swapneswar Panda

10. Vaidya Panchayya Hosmath

11. Dr. Mahendra Dutt Sharma

12. Dr. Janardan N. Dave

13. Dr. P.B. Satakopacharya

14. Dr. Maheshwar Pande

15. Dr. Gulshan Rai Sharma

16. Dr. D. Radhakrishnamurthy

17. Dr. J.D. Sanderwale
18. Dr. Bansi Lal Pandita
19. Dr. Abdur Rahman

. Hakim Dharam Chand
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REGISTRATION COMMITTEE

-

The Council constituted a Registration Committee to look into the matters relating to recognition
and inclusion of various medical qualifications in the Schedules to IMCC Act, 1970 and to mak
recommendations on the subject. The consideration of the matters relating to the reglstratlon 5
also under the purview of this Committee. .

The following are the members of Registration Committee:-

Dr. Prasanna Kumar Jain

Prof. Hakim Syed Khaleefathuliah President
Dr. Ramkumar Sharma Vice-President (Ayurved)
Hakim M.A. Razzack Vice-President (Unani)
Dr. A Anandkumar Vice-President (Siddha)
Dr. R.C. Chaturvedi

Dr. G.M. Bhawsar

Dr. Krishna Chandra Sharma

Vaidya Hari Krishna S. Joshi

10. Dr. P.K. Debnath

11. Dr. Prem Dutt Sharma

12. Dr. A.C. Rahula Kumar

13. Dr. D.R. Patel

14. Dr. B.A. Hiremath

15. Dr. Ram Prakash Gupta

16. Dr. Indra Mohan Jha

17. Dr. Madan Sarup Gupta

18. Dr. M.T. Khan

19. Hakim Mohammed Umar

20. Dr. Daulat Ram Bharaj

21. Hakim Faizan Ahmed

Chairman
Members
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EDUCATION COMMITTEES

The Education Committees are competent to deal with all the matters pertaining to Ayurved, Siddha
and Unani education respectively.

The following are the members of the Education Committees of Ayurved, Siddha and Unani:-

AYURVED
~ Chairman Dr. S.I. Nagral
Members Dr. Ramkumar Sharma Vice-President (Ayurved)

Vaidya Shriram Sharma

Vaidya Devendra Kumar Triguna
Vaidya Pt. Shivkaran Sharma Chhangani j
Vaidya Nanak Chand Sharma |
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SIDDHA

Chairman
Members

UNANI

Chairman
Members

10.
11.
12,
13.
14.
15.
16.
1.
18.
19.
20.
25
22,
23.
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Prof. Ram Prakash Swami

Vaidya Bhagyawanti Verma
Dr. Ram Prakash Gupta
Dr. Ananda Roy

Vaidya S.G. Phadke

Dr. Hukam Chand Sharma
Dr. P. Sankaran Nair
Vaidya S.K. Mishra

Vaidya Jagannath Mishra
Prof. P.V. Sharma

Dr. Hari Shankar Pandey
Dr. Ramesh Mishra
Kaviraj B.N. Gupt

Dr. V. Narayanswami

Dr. P.H. Kulkarni

Dr. Vijay Shankar Trivedi
Dr. Tarni Kant Talukdar

Dr. A. Anandkumar
Dr. K. Palanichamy
Dr. G. Annaswamy

Prof. Hakim Mohd. Taiyab

Hakim M.A. Razzack Vice-President (Unani)
Hakim Mohd. Ashraf Karim

Hakim Abdul Mobin Khan

Hakim Abdul Hameed

Hakim Faiyaz Alam

Hakim S.K. Khadri

Hakim Mohd. Igbal Khan

Hakim Mohd. Ahmed Lari

Hakim Madan Sarup Gupta

During the year 1987-88 the following meetings were held:-

NGO AN -

Central Council One

Ayurveda Committee One %
Siddha Committee Two

Unani Committee One

Executive Committee Three

Education Committee (Ayurved) One

Education Committee (Unani) One




Venkataramana Ayurvedic College, Madras be got visited at the earliest and if required facilities
have not been provided as per standards laid down by the Central Council till the visitation, the
admission for academic year 1988-89 should not be allowed to take place.

The Central Council approved the recommendations of Ayurved Committee that Universities where
Post-graduate Courses in Ayurved are being conducted be requested to send the abstracts of thesis
of their Post-graduate scholars.

The Central Council passed the following resolution:-

“Now-a-days, it is observed that a large number of Ayurvedic Graduates and Post-graduate degree
holders are not getting job suitable to their training and social status. There are not just enough
avenues of employment before them. :

Notwithstanding the facts that professional education as in case of Medicine, makes one competent
for self employment yet taking various factors into consideration (including low to limited income
under which majority of Indians lives) self-employment is increasingly becoming difficult. This
coupled with the absence of employment among Ayurvedic Graduates.

This problem has been recognised in 1983 even by the Union Health Minister while replying to a
question in December, 1983 in the Parliament.

Therefore, it is urgently required that more and new avenues of employment should be opened
by Central and State Governments, Undertakings and enterprises (in public sector, Central as well
as State) like Coal India, ONGC, BHEL, SAIL, SEB’s, ROADWAYS etc. Only this way future of new
graduates and future of system of Ayurved can be ensured.

The Planning Commission is needed to be impressed upon to release additional funds for the
remaining period of 7th Five Year Plan and more funds in the 8th Five Year (which is yet to be
finalised). The Central Council feels very strongly on this issue and requests the concerned author-
ities to initiate necessary action without further delay.

VISITATION OF COLLEGES

The following institutions /Ayurvedic Colleges were visited during the year:-

S.No. Name of the college Date of visitation U.G./P.G.

University of Poona

1. Vasant Dada Patil Ayurved Mahavidyalaya, 2.2.87 uG
SANGLI

2. Ayurved Mahavidyalaya 31.1.87 UG
OSMANABAD

3.  Tilak Ayurved Mahavidyalaya, 9.5.87 PG

PUNE




S.No. Name of the college Date of visitation U.Gy/P.G:

University of Bombay

1.  Ayurved Mahavidyalaya, Sion, 23.2.87 PG
BOMBAY

Marathwada University

1.  Gowt. Ayurved College Nanded 18.6.87 P.G

University of Rajasthan

1.  Mohta Ayurved College, 22.6.87 U.G.
SADULPUR (Rajasthan)

2. Shri Bhanwar Lal Dugar Ayurved Vishwa Bharati, 23.6.87 UG
Sardar Sahar (Rajasthan)

3.  National Institute of Ayurved, Jaipur 13.10.87 P.G.

4.  MMM.Govt. Ayurved College, Udaipur 23.9.87 PG

Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi
1. Faculty of Ayurved, Institute of Medical 24.7.87 PG
Sciences, BHU, Varanasi

UNANI

1. The Central Council noted that amended regulations pertaining to Post-graduate education in
Unani tibb were submitted to the Central Government for their sanction as required under the
provisions of IMCC Act, 1970. The Central Government have accaorded their sanction vide their letter
No. 26014/2/87-AE dated 10.12.87.

2. The Central Council agreed in principle to the proposal of All india Unani Tibbi Conference for
introduction of diploma course in Unani Medicine. It was of the view that the duration of the course
should be three years and admission qualification High School or equivalent oriental examination.
The duration of internship should be 6 months. It was also decided that the syllabus for the same
be prepared by the Central Council.

3. The Central Council felt the necessity of teaching/ training in demography and Family Welfare
for Unani graduates, hence decided that Demography, Fertility and Organisation and Administration
should be assigned to Department of Social and Preventive Medicine and Family Welfare should
go to the Gynacology and Obstetrics. However, there should be one paper of 100 marks covering
all the syllabus in the Fourth Professional examination.

4. The Central Council decided that Government of Maharashtra, Department of Health be re-
quested not to have the discrimination between the Unani & Ayurvedic Systems and extena uniform
financial assistance to both.




5. It was decided that first para of clause (6) Medium of instruction of prescribed regulatlon of
Kamil-e-Tib-O-Jarahat Course be amended as under:-

“Medium of instructions shall be Urdu substantiated with english wherever necessary. Facilities for
teaching in Hindi or regional language may be provided and a change in the medium may be
adopted, provided the text books in Hindi or regional languages are made available.”

6. The Central Council decided that in the states where there is no Unani college, the State

Government be requested to establish atleast one Unani college for the development of Unani
System of Medicine.

VISITATION OF COLLEGES
The following institutions were visited during the year:
S.No. Name of the College Date of visitation U.G/P.G

University of Delhi

1. Hamdard Tibbi College, ®.02.1988 UG
New Delhi. :
SIDDHA

1. The Central Council decided that the syllabus on Demography and Family Welfare prepared
in Seminar on Involvement of ISM in Primary Health Care and Family Welfare organised by CCIM
on 11th & 12th January, 1986 be included in the syllabus of BSMS Course, under the subjects Sool
Maruthuvam & Mahalir Maruthuvam (Obstetrics & Gynaecology), so that the graduates coming out
of the Siddha colleges in future will be fully aware and trained in Family Welfare programme.

It was also decided that apart from the above necessary practical training for performing minor
surgical operations, Vasectomy, Tubectomy, IUD may be provided in the Hospitals of Siddha System
of Medicine so that the graduates of Siddha Maruthuvam may be fully competent in performing
these minor operations in the field of Family Welfare and they may be capable to solve the problem
of population of the country.

The Central Council accepted the suggestion in principle for opening of a Siddha Medical College
in Kerala State. It was decided to request to the Govt of Kerala for the same for appropriate action.

The Central Council decided that the Central Government be requested to establish a National
Institute of Siddha Medicine at Madras. A Siddha Medical College in Madras can be established
without any difficulty in a phased programme and this will increase the members of the Slddha
system in the Central Council of Indian Medicine. :

It was noted that Siddha system has been recognised by the Government of India but no Central
Government Health Scheme dispensary in Siddha in the capital of this country has been established.
The Central Council strongly recommends to the Government of india for establishment of C.G.H.S.
(Siddha) dispensary in all States of the country.




The Central Council noted that no provision for (Departmentwise) staffing pattern under regulation
pertaining to Post-graduate (Siddha) was made whereas the same was provided under Post-
graduate education for Ayurved & Unani. Therefore, the staffing pattern etc. for Siddha Post-graduate
course was made on the basis of Ayurved & Unani Post-graduate education regulations.

The Central Council decided that Thiru S. Loganathan a refugee from Sri Lanka be allowed for
admission in the llird year of BSMS Course so that the duration of the study in India should remain
of 5-1/2 years. It was also decided that he should appear in llird year examination like other llird
year students of Siddha degree course of BSMS.

The Central Council noted that four candidates refugees from Sri Lanka requested to continue their
studies at Govt. Siddha Medical College, Palayamkottai in BSMS course as a special case because
they had to discontinue their final year DAMS Course at Siddha Ayurvedic College, Jaffna,
(Sri Lanka).

It was decided that these students be admitted if seats are available in the same year in which they
were passed in Sri Lanka after clearing admission test to be conducted by Madurai Kamraj University,
Madurai.

The Central Council authorised the Secretary, CCIM to prepare Hindi translation of the curriculum
& syllabus for Under-graduate & Post-graduate courses of Siddha by consulting persons experts
in Siddha terminology under the guidance of the Chairman of Siddha Committee.

It was decided that the Post-graduate students of Siddha be given stipend equivalent to the stipend
paid to Post-graduate students of Ayurveda by Banaras Hindu University. Besides, the Post-graduate
students may be provided financial help to conduct study tour by the Govt. of Tamilnadu. The above
recommendations be forwarded to Govt. of Tamilnadu for implementation.

The Central Council recommended to the Govt. of India to constitute a Siddha Text Book publication
Committee consisting of experts of Siddha system of medicine of the Central Council of Indian
Medicine in which two Siddha experts from the Siddha College be nominated by the Gowvt. of
Tamilnadu.

It was decided that the Gowvt. < india be requested to constitute a cell with Siddha experts alongwith
Hindi and English translator to translate the Siddha Text Books into English and Hindi.

The Central Council resolved to create one post ot Asstt. Registrar for Siddha system in the office
of the Central Council of Indian Medicine to look after the work relating to the Siddha Education
and other matters as at present there is no person in the office to look after work relating to Siddha
medicine.

The visitation report of the following Siddha college was considered by the Central Council during
the year:-
‘Name of the College Date of Visitation UG/PG

Madurai Kamraj University
Govt. Siddha Medical College, Palani - 6.3.86 uG




GENERAL

The Central Council noted that a meeting was held in the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare on
15.1.88 to discuss the question of training of Indian System of Medicine & Homoeopathy practi-
tioners in Family Welfare Programme.

The recommendations of the above meeting were considered by the main committees of Central
Council of Indian Medicine i.e. (Ayurveda, Siddha & Unani). The recommendations of Ayurved,
Siddha and Unani Committee are as under:-

AYURVEDA COMMITTEE

“The Ayurveda Committee of CCIM appreciates the efforts of Govt. of India in involving practitioner
of ISM in National Family Welfare campaign.

The Ayurveda Committee is of the opinion that the contents of the syllabus of Ayurvedacharya course
are adequate to equip the graduates with necessary knowledge regarding Family Welfare.
Compulsory posting of the student for one month in Family Welfare clinic should be done during
internship. The desiring practitioner who wish to work in this field voluntary or in-service, should
be given training for atleast three months in Family Welfare training centre.

Atleast one training centre should be started in each state. Every approved college should have
one full fledged Family Welfare clinic to provide facilities for clinical training to bonafide students
and to provide services to the needy to conduct clinical trials etc.

Post-graduate diploma in Family Welfare should be started at the earliest. Media should be utilised
to highlight the involvement of practitioners of ISM particularly of the area.”

UNANI COMMITTEE

“The Unani Committee unanimously agreed to the proposal in principle in view of the utility of the
training of Unani graduates in the field of Family Welfare. The involvement of Unani graduates in
the field of Family Planning and Welfare is the need of the time and the proposed steps would
contribute towards national scheme of Health.”

SIDDHA COMMITTEE

The Siddha Committee unanimously agreed in principle to such proposal for training of Siddha
graduates in the field of Family Welfare, because it would initiate the involvement of Siddha graduates
in the field of Family Planning and Welfare. The Central Council while ratifying the recommendations
of the above committees decided that the Executive Committee may keep in mind the recommen-
dations of Ayurved/Unani/Siddha Committee also at the time of finalising the training for ISM
graduates.

The Central Council decided that for the growth of Indian Medicine it is necessary that enough
number of para-medical personnel in Indian medicine are trained. Such courses can be conducted




only when there is a National Authority to conduct them and extend Registration to trained personnel.
it was decided to request the Gowt. of India either to empower the CCIM to conduct the Nursing
and Pharmacist courses and register them or to take necessary steps for constitution of separate
councils for Nursing and Pharmacy.

The Central Council decided that the scheme for refresher courses of Indian Medicine as already
implemented and followed by the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare be implemented through
Central Council of Indian Medicine.

The Central Council decided to request the Government of India to amend the University Grants
Commission Act so that Indian Medicine could be included under the purview of the University Grants
Commission and the U.G.C. pay scales could be implemented in Indian System of Medicine colleges.

The Central Government on the advice of the Central Council notified the medical qualifications
of ISM in the Gazette of India and included the same in the Second Schedule to the IMCC Act,
1970. During the year following medical qualifications awarded by Universities/institutions men-
tioned against each were included in the Second Schedule to the IMCC Act;, 1970:-

S.No. Name of the Awarding Body Qualification Year

1. Examining Body, Ayurvedic & Ayurvedacharya (Bachelor of Ayurvedic  From 1978

Unani Systems of Medicine,Delhi Medicine & Surgery) BAMS onwards

2. Examining Body, Ayurvedic & Ayurvedacharya (Ayurvedic From 1975 to
Unani Systems of Medicine, Bachelor of Medicine & Surgery) 1978
DELHI ABMS

The preparation and maintenance of the Central Register of Indian Medicine is one of the main
functions of the Central Council.The work of preparation of Central Register of indian Medicine is
in progress. Every effort is being made to complete the Central Register shortly.

The Council maintains minimum standards of institutions of ISM by visitation of colleges of ISM
by the visitors of Council to assess the availability of minimum requirements laid down by the Council
in relation to department, teaching staff, student-bed-ratio, laboratory facilities, library facilities,
building, herb garden, pharmacy and hospital facilities etc.

ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE

The Central Council approved the Revised estimates amounting to Rs. 14,28,179.82 for the year
1987-88 and Budget estimates amounting to Rs. 18,15,400.00 for the year 1988-89 under Non Plan.
The Council also approved the Revised estimates amounting to Rs. 5,37,045.12 for the year 1987-
88 and Budget estimates amounting to Rs. 9/00,000.00 for the year 1988-89 under Plan.

The Central Council approved the revised pay scale to the post of Secretary for implementation
in the office of the Central Council of Indian Medicine as recommended by the Fourth Central Pay
Commission and sanctioned by Central Government.

It was also decided that Government of India be again requested to approve the pay scale for the
Secretary of the CCIM as applicable to the post of Secretary in the Medical Council of India.




BUDGETARY RESOURCES

The Budget estimates and Revised estimates for the year 1987-88 approved by the Council and
released/sanctioned by the Government of India are as under:-

NON-PLAN PLAN
Revised Estimate 1987-88 14,28,179.82 5,37,045.12
(Approved by the Council) -
Revised Estimate 1987-88 11,73,000.00 3,32,000.00
(Released by Ministry) '
Budget Estimate 1988-89 : 18,15,400.00 9,00,000.00
(Approved by Council)
Budget Estimate 1988-89 - 13,36,000.00 9,00,000.00 .

(Sanctioned by Ministry)

The Central Council is a small organisation. However, every care has been taken to ensure that
the reservations made by the, Government of India for different categories are maintained. Out of
the 30 employees in the Central Council, the reservation made for different categories is as under:-

Schedule Caste
Schedule Tribe
Physically Handicapped
Ex-servicemen

- N - BN




OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF AUDIT-I
CENTRAL REVENUES

NEW DELHI
Confidential

No. O.A. IV/S.A.R./CCIM/2-7/88-89/1282 Dt.:; 25.11.88
To ‘

The Secretary to the Govt. of India,

Ministry of Health & Family Welfare,

(Department of Health),

Nirman Bhawan,

New Delhi.

Sub: Audit Report on the Central Council of Indian Medicine, New Delhi for the year 1987-88
Sir,

| am to enclose a copy of the Certified Annual Accounts of the Indian Medicine New Delhi for the
year 1987-88 together with the Audit Report thereon for being laid on the table of Parliament.

2. Two copies of the documents as presented to Parliament may please ‘be forwarded to this office
and also to the office of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, New Delhi indicating the
date on which these were presented to Parliament. Hindi Version of Audit Report together with audit
certificate will follow on receipt of 5 copies of accounts in Hindi from the Council.

3. The para 4 of the Audit Report regarding irregular transfer of Rs. 2,45,192.88 from Grant-in-
aid to Pension Fund from 1983-84 and onwards, is specifically brought to the notice of the Ministry
for urgent action at their end.

Please ‘acknowledge receipt.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,
sd/-
Deputy Director of Audit
: (Inspection-Il).

~ No. OA. IV/SAR/CCIM/2-7/88-89/1283 Dt. 25.11.88

Copy together with a copy of the certified accounts alongwith audit report thereon forwarded to the Registrar

cum Secretary, Central Council of Indian Medicine 1-E/6 Swami Ramtirth Nagar, New Delhi for necessary action.
' The Date on which the certified accounts for the year 1987-88 were considered may please be intimated to this

office. Five copies of the annual accounts in Hindi may please be furnished to this office to issue Hindi Version

of Audit Report.

Deputy Director of Audit,
(Inspection-I1).

No. O.A. IV/S.A.R./CCIM/2-7/88-89/1284. Dt.

Copy alongwith a copy of the Audit Certificate and audit report forwarded to the Comptroller and Auditor General

of India, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi with reference to Headquarter’s Office letter No. 413-Rep (AB)/

157-88 dt. 3.11.88

A statement incorporating replies to Headquarters office Comments/observations is enclosed.

sd/-
Deputy Director of Audit,
(Inspection-1).




AUDIT CERTIFICATE

| have examined the accounts and the Balance Sheet of the Central Council of Indian Medicine
for the year ending 31st March, 1988. | have obtained all the information and explanations that |
have required, and subject to the observations in the appended Audit Report, | certify as a result
of my audit, that in my opinion, these accounts and the Balance Sheet are properly drawn up so
as to exhibit a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Council according to the best of my
information and explanations given to me and as shown in the books of the Council.

Place: New Delhi
Date : 25.11.88

Sd/-
DIRECTOR OF AUDIT |,
CENTRAL REVENUES

AUDIT REPORT ON CENTRAL COUNCIL OF INDIAN MEDICINE
NEW DELHI FOR THE YEAR 1987-88

COMMENTS OF AUDIT REPORT

1. The Central Council of Indian Medicine (Central
Council) was established in 1971 under the Indian Medi-
cine Central Council Act, 1970 with the objects of prescrib-
ing minimum standards of education for courses in Indian
Systems, to maintain the Central Register of Indian
Medicine etc. and other matters connected therewith. The
Council is financed mainly by grants from the Govt. of
India. The Council received grants amounting to Rs. 11.73
lakhs under non-plan and Rs. 3.32 lakhs under Plan during
the 1987-88.

COMMENTS OF COUNCIL

1. No comments

2. The Council is to maintain proper accounts in such
form as may be prescribed under the Bye-laws of the
Council with the approval of Govt. It was, however, noticed
that the form of Account had not yet been prescribed in
the by laws. The Council stated (November 1988) that the
action in this regard has already been intiated.

2. The Government of India has been requested vide
letter No-10-14/88-Accts. dated 28.6.88 to furnish the form
of account duly approved by the Govt. of India in consul-
tation with the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.
As soon form of accounts duly approved by Government
are received the Director of Audit will be intimated accord-

ingly.

3. One of the main objects of the Council is to maintain
a Central Register of Indian Medicine which should contain
the names of all persons who are for the time being
enrolled on any State Register of Indian Medicine and who
possess any of the recognised Medical qualifications.
Such a register is deemed to be a public document within
the meaning of the Indian Evidence Act, 1872 (1 to 1872)
and may be proved by a copy published in the Gazette
of India. But it was noted that no such register was being
maintained by the Council. It was stated by the Council
that the posts for this work were sanctioned in March 86
and were filled in December, 1986. The Councit-further
stated (November 1988) that for this purpose a special cell
was constituted, besides, all States Boards were being

3. 45,780 index cards have been typed for preparation
of Central Register of Indian Medicine. Most of the State
Boards have not furnished their State Registers of prac-
titioners of Indian Medicine in accordance with the pre-
scribed form. The name of each practitioner alongwith his
particulars is being checked carefully. These State Boards
are being reminded regularly to furnish their State Regis-
ters. A special cell has been created in the office of the
Council for speedy preparation of Central Register of
Indian Medicine. The progress made in this regard is
being watched very carefully.




requested to furnish their State Registers of Practitioners.
The progress made was being watched regularly.

4. Pension-cum-Gratuity Scheme including Family
Pension Scheme was introduced in the Central Council
with effect from the Ist April, 1983. According to the terms
and conditions, this Scheme was to be financed out of the
Pension Fund to be created from funds already available
with the Council on account of employer’s contribution’s
to the contributory Provident Fund as on 31st March 1983
and interest on investment of such contributions. No ad-
ditional grants for augmenting the Pension Fund were to
be released by the Central Government. It was observed
that the Council had transferred a sum of Rs. 0.67 lakhs
to Pension Fund as its share of Contributory Provident
Fund contributions between the years 1983-84 to 1986-87
as detailed below:-

1983-84 14,568.38
1984-85 13,880.50
1985-86 14,656.00
1986-87 23,611.00

66,715.88

A sum of Rs. 42,000/- from grants in aid was also trans-
ferred to the Pension Fund during 1986-87.

Despite this having been pointed out in the previous years
Audit Report, the Council had further deposited during
1987-88 an amount of Rs. 1,36,477/- from grants-in-aid to
the Pension Fund.

This had resulted in an overdrawal of grants to the tune
of Rs. 2,45,192.88 The Council stated (November, 1988)
that a sum of Rs. 1,36,000.00 (Out of Rs. 2,45,192.88)
which was diverted in Pension Fund out of Grant-in-aid
during the years 1986-87 & 87-88 had been transferred
from Pension Fund to Council’s Current Account. The
Council further stated that as regards employer’s contri-
bution from 1983-84 and onwards the matter was taken
up with the Ministry.

Sd/-
DIRECTOR OF AUDIT-I
CENTRAL REVENUES.

Place : New Delhi
Date : 25.11.88

4. Out of Rs. 2,45,192.88 diverted to Pension Fund out
of Grant-in-aid a sum of Rs. 1,36,000.00 (Rs. 26,000.00
from Plan and Rs. 1,10.000.00 from Non Plan) has been
transferred to Council’s current account. A sum of Rs.
26,000.00 (Plan) has already been adjusted against the
Grant-in-aid for the year 1988-89 vide Ministry of Health &
Family Welfare, New Delhi letter No.V.26019/1/88-AE
dated 24.11.88. As regard the adjustment of Rs.
1,10,000.00 (Non Plan) the Council has already requested
the Ministry vide Council letter No.10-10/88-Accts. dated
29.12.88 to adjust the amount against the Grant-in-Aid
(Non Plan) for 1988-89. For regularising the remaining
amount of Rs. 1,09,192.88 on account of employer’s
contribution from 1983-84 to 1987-88 and onwards to
Pension Fund, the issue has already been taken up with
the Government of India.




- Stamps in hand

Festival Advance

CENTRAL COUNCIL OF INDIAN MEDICINE
NEW DELHI-110055

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE ENDED YEAR 31st MARCH, 1988.

RECEIPTS

AMOUNT
Opening Balance as on 1.4.87
Bank Balance in C.A/c with
Bank of India 49,143.48
Cash in hand 192.00

Stamps in Franking Machine 3,994.52
Grant-in-aid received from

Ministry of Health & Family

Welfare, New Delhi during 87-88 -
Amount received from Sports

Goods Export Promotion Council

against electric expenses --
Amount received from sale of

old Newspapers/Raddi -
Amount received from sale of

unserviceable articles -
Amount received by Bank of 86-87 -
Application fees received for the

post of Lower Division Clerks -
Amount received from employees

for Group Insurance Scheme -
Amount received from Sh. RK. Jain

& Sh. S.K. Singh for deposit Income

Tax 1987-88 7=
Amount received from Dr. A.Anand

Kumar against excess payment in

1986-87 --
Amount received from Dr. G.S. Reena

against excess payment in 86-87 -
Amount received from employees

of Private Trunk Call charges -
Recovery made from employees

5,120.00
Cycle Advance 240.00
Scooter Advance 8,600.00
Intereston Cycle Advance 30.00

Interest on Scooter Advance 145.25

Balance c/f

NON-PLAN

AMOUNT

53,330.00

11,73,000.00

5,5638.77
355.50

8,000.00
0.70

1,310.00

5,280.00

8,683.00

318.90

283.90

136.00

14,135.25

12,70,372.02

PLAN

AMOUNT

14,016.59

1,960.00

—

e

3,49,296.59

AMOUNT

14,016.59

3,32,000.00

1,960.00




CENTRAL COUNCIL OF INDIAN MEDICINE

NEW DELHI-110055

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE ENDED YEAR 31st MARCH, 1988.

PAYMENTS

| Pay & Allowance

Pay of Officers

Pay of Establishment
Dearness Allowance

House Rent Allowance

City Compensatory Allowance
Washing Allowance

Interim Relief

Bonus

Medical Reimbursement
Extra Duty Allowance
Tuition Re-imbursement
Leave Travel Concession
Salary to PA of President
ADA paid to employees who
left the service

Il Contingencies

(a) Recurring Expenditure
Stationary

Telephones

Postage & Telegrams
Newspapers & Periodical Books
Printing Expenses :
Electric Expenses

Bank Charges

Conveyance Expenses
Sunderies including liveries
Maintenance of office equip.
Building Rent

Advertisement

Legal Expense

(b) Non-Recurring Expenditure
Books for Library

Office equipments

Air cooling Appliances

Balance c/f

NON-PLAN PLAN
AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
39,730.00 --

3,561,017.60 1,08,433.00
54,813.70 12,421.20
86,838.50 24,000.00
14,468.45 4,320.00
1,035.00 315.00
1,125.00 =
20,197.20 4,799.00
168.55 . 2,338.20
1A #0.25 -
70.00
4,195.80 -
3,000.00 --
3,285.30 5,81,122.35
17,030.56 3,129.75
18,622.80 1,531.00
8,57 797 -
2,538.35 3,600.00
2,326.50 -
11,783.83 -
33.00 -
3,843.20 -
30,037.25 8,213.90
12,364.94 3,870.00
75,983.00 -
= 3,582.00
= 1,83,141.40 12,865.00
825.30 —
= 84,643.26
= 825.30 18,655.00
7,65,089.05

=

AMOUNT

1,56,626.40

36,791.65

1,03,298.26

2.96,716.31

|




Balance b/f

Accured Interest received from
General Provident Fund

Amount received from Sh. Sube
Singh for pension fund

Amount of ADA received from
Provident Fund Commissioner
who left the service

Amount of Building rent credited
of 1986-87

Suspense Account

TOTAL

12,70,372.02

17,400.39

1,200.00

3,285.30

23,500.00
759.00

13,16,516.71

3,49,296.5

1,221.0(

3,50,517:58



Balance B/F

Il TA/DA to members/Secretary/
Estt. for various meetings.

President/Secretary/Estt. 26,868.25
Members of Council 1,43,809.50
Members of Executive Com. 30,809.50

Members of Edu. Committee (AY) 26,070.00
Members of Edu. Committee (U) 24,786.00

Members of Edu. Committee (S) 2,424.00
Members of Regn. Committee 23,601.00
Members of Sub Committee 26,569.00

Members of Visiting Committee 24,207.90

IV Loan & Advances to Employees

Festival Advance 6,000.00
Scooter Advance 16,000.00

V-Paid to LIC
for Group Insurance Scheme -

VI Remittence of Income Tax
Paid Income Tax of Sh. R.K.
Jain & Sh. S.K. Singh 1987-88

VIl Amount paid to G.P. Fund
for Interest

ViIl Amount paid to Pension Fund

IX Amount paid to G.P. Fund

Closing Balance as on 31.3.88
Bank Balance in Current A/c

with Bank of India 55,127.81

Cash in hand 248.50

Stamps in hand 22.90

Stamps in Franking Machine 3,809.00
TOTAL

7,65,089.05

3,29,145.15

22,000.00
5,280.00
8,683.00

20,266,30

1,03,608.00

3,237.00

59,208.21

13,16,516.71

2,800.00

14,142.48

3,50,5617.59

2,96,716.31

2,800.00

1,320.00

2,669.80

32,869.00

14,142.48




CENTRAL COUNCIL OF INDIAN MEDICINE
NEW DELHI-110055

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE ENDED YEAR 31st MARCH, ,1988'

EXPENDITURE NON-PLAN  PLAN
AMOUNT  AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT

| Pay & Allowances

Pay of Officers . 39,730.00 -

Pay of Establishment 3,51,017.60 1,08,433.00

Dearness Allowance 54,813.70 12,421.20

House Rent Allowance 86,838.50 24,000.00

City Compensatory Allowance 14,468.45 4,320.00

Washing Allowance 1,035.00 315.00

Interim Relief 1,125.00 ==

Bonus 20,197.20 4,799.00

Medical Re-imbursement 168.55 2,338.20

Extra Duty Allowance 5 117725

Tution-Re-imbursement 70.00

Leave Travel Concession 4,195.80

Salary to PA of President 3,000.00

ADA paid to employees who 1
left the service 3,285.30 5,81,122.35 : 1,56,626.40

Il Contingencies

Stationery : 17,030.56 3,129.75
Telephones 18,622.80 1,531.00
Postage & Telegrams 8,577.97 -
Newspapers & Periodical Books 2,538.35 3,600.00
Printing Expenses - 2,326.50

Electric Expenses 11,783.83

Bank Charges 33.00

Conveyance Expenses 3,843.20 --
Sundries including liveries 30,037.25 8,213.90
Building Rent 75,983.00 -
Maintenance of office equp. 12,364.94 3,870.00
Advertisement - 3,582.00
Legal Expenses - 1,83,141.40 12,865.00 36,791.65

Balance C/F 7,64,263.75 1,93,418.03




CENTRAL COUNCIL OF INDIAN MEDICINE
NEW DELHI-110055

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE ENDED YEAR 31st MARCH, 1988

INCOME

NON-PLAN PLAN
AMOUNT AMOUNT. AMOUNT AMOUNT

Grant in aid received from

Ministry of Health & Family

Welfare New Delhj during

1987-88 11,73,000.00 3,32,000.00

Less-G rant-captialised 825.30 11,72,174.70 1,03,298.26 2,28,701.74
Amount received for Income

Tax from Sh. RK. Jain &

Sh. S.K. Singh 1987-88 — 8,683.00 —
Miscellaneous Receipts

Electric Expenses from

Sports Goods Export Promotion

Council 5,538 77 -

Sale of Old Newspaper/Raddi 355.50 =

Sale of Unserviceable articles 8,000.00 -

Bank for 1986-87 0.70 --

Application Fees for Post of DG 1,310.00

Group Insurance Scheme 5,280.00 1,320.00

Dr. G.S. Reena (Excess Recovery) 283.90 -

Private Trunk Call Charges 136.00 -

Interest from G.P. Fund 17,400.39 -

Pension amount from Sh. Sube Singh 1,200.00 -

ADA from Provident Fund 4

Commissioner 3,285.30 -

Building Rent 23,500.00 1,320.00
Interest on Cycle Advance 30.00 S

Interest on Scooter Ady. 145.25 66,465.81

Excess of Expenditure over

Income - 255.11
Balance C/f 12,47,323.51 2,30,276.85




Balance B/F

1l TA/DA to Members/Secretary/Estt for
various meetings. 3

President/Secretary/Estt. 26,868.25
Members of Council 1,43,809.50
Members of Executive Committee 30,809.50

Members of Education Committee
(AY)  26,070.00
Members of Education Committee

(Unani) 24,786.00
Members of Education Committee
(Siddha) 2,424.00

Members of Registration Committee 23,601.00
Members of Sub Committee :26,569.00
Members of Visiting Committee

IV Amount paid to L.I.C.
For Group Insurance Scheme

V Remittence of Income Tax
Amount paid for Income Tax of
Sh. R.K. Jain and Sh. S.K. Singh
1987-88

VI Amount paid to General
Provident Fund

For Interest

Arrears of Revison of Pay scale

of Sh. R.K. Jain

20,266.30
3,237.00

VIl Amount paid to Pension Fund

Excess of Income over Expenditure

TOTAL

24,207.90

7,64,263.75

3,29,145.15

5,280.00

8,683.00

23,503.30
1,03,608.00

12,840.31

12,47,323.51

1,93,4184

2,669.80

2,30,276.




Balance B/F 12,47,323.51 : L 12,380,276.85

TOTAL - 12,47,323.51 2,30,276.85




CENTRAL COUNCIL OF INDIAN MEDICINE
NEW DELHI-110055

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31st MARCH, 1988

LIABILITIES

GENERAL RESERVE
Assets acquire the day of Estt.

Assets acquire out of Govt. Grant

As per last Balance Sheet
Add-Grant capitalise during
the year

Less-Assets Redeemed ‘

Sub Total

Excess of Income over Expn.
as per last Balance Sheet

Excess of Income over Expn.
during the year

Excess of Expenditure over
Income during the year

Sundry Creditors

(A) Suspense Account
As per last Balance Sheet
Addition during the year

Balance C/F

NON-PLAN

AMOUNT AMOUNT
20,080.15

2,48,995.33

825.30

2,49,820.63
1231112 2,37,509.51
2,57,589.66

57,386.71

12:840.31

70,227.02
= 70,227.02

22.19
759.00 781.19
3,28,597.87

PLAN

AMOUNT

2,48,122.48

1,03,298.26

3,51,420.74

14,016.59

14,016.59

25511

1,221.00

AMOU

3,66,403.




CENTRAL COUNCIL OF INDIAN MEDICINE

NEW DELHI-110055

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31st MARCH, 1988

ASSETS

(A) NON-RECURRING NATURE

(i)  Furniture & Fixture
As per last Balance Sheet
(ii)  Library Books

As per last Balance Sheet
Addition during the year
(ii)  Air Cooling Appliances
As per last Balance Sheet
Addition during the year
(iv)  Office Equipments
As per Last Balance Sheet
Addition during the year

Less - Assets redeemed during
the year

Sub-Total

(B) RECURRING NATURE
Loans & Advance

(a) Advances to Staff

(i)  Festival Advance

As per last Balance Sheet
Addition during the year

Less Recoveries during the
year

(i)  Cycle Advance
As per last Balance Sheet

Less Recoveries during the
year

Balance C/F

NON-PLAN PLAN
AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
76,564.68 25,205.18
19,125.91 .
825.30 19,951.21 -
38,537.53 --
- 38,537.53 18,655.00 18,655.00
1,34,847.36 2,22,917.30
- 84,643.26
1,34,847.36 3,07,560.26
1231112 1,22,536.24 -~ 3,07.560.56
2,57,589.66 3,51,420.74
3,520.00 -
6,000.00 2,800.00
9,520.00 2,800.00
5,120.00 4,400.00 1,960.00 840.00
240.00 :
240.00 Nil = Nil
2,61,989.66 3,52,260.74




Balance B/F

(B) Advertisement to DAVP
As per Last Balance Sheet

(C) World Health Organisation
As per Balance Sheet 85-86

Less-Redemption upto 86-87
General Provident Fund

Pension Fund

3,33,500.00

3,15,500.00

3,28,597.87

18,000.00
2,60,707.87

3,48,665.97

9,65,971.71




Balance B/F

(i)  Scooter Advance
As per last Balance Sheet
Addition during the year

Less Recoveries during the
year

(b) Advance to DAVP

As per last Balance Sheet

(c) World Health Organisation
As per Balance Sheet 85-86

and 86-87
Less Adjusted upto 86-87

(d)  Sundry Debtors
(TA/DA of Members)

As per last Balance Sheet
Less-Adjusted during the year

Cash & Bank Balance as on
31.3.88

With Bank of India

Cash in hand

Stamps in hand

Stamps in Franking Machine
General Provident Fund

Pension Fund

TOTAL

3,15,500.00

2,61,989.66
16,000.00
16,000.00

8,600.00 7,400.00

3,33,500.00
18,000.00

318.90
318.90 Nil

55,127.81
248.50
22.90
3,809.00 59,208.21
2,60,707.87

3,48,665.97

9,55,971.71

14,142.48

3,52,260.74

Nil

1,61,973.52

14,142.48

5,28,376.74
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CENTRAL COUNCIL OF INDIAN MEDICINE
NEW DELHI 110 055

PENSION-CUM-GRATUITY FUND
Receipts and Payments Account for the year ended 31st March, 1988
Receipts Amount Amount

Opening Balance as on 1.4.87 in 83,596.70
Saving Bank with Bank of india

Contribution from Non Plan Scheme 1,02,408,00
Contribution from Plan Scheme 32,869.00
Contribution from Shri Sube Singh 1,200.00 1,36,477.00

Interest earned from Bank on
Saving Bank Account & MIC 8,592.27

Total 2,28,665.97

Payments Amount Amount

Investment in Monthly Income . 2,24,000.00
Certificate from Bank of India

Closing Balance as on 30.3.88
with Bank of India 4,665.97

Total 2,28,665.97




PENSION-CUM-GRATUITY FUND

Balance Sheet as on 31st March, 1988

Liabilities

General Reserve
As per last Balance Sheet

Addition during the year

Contribution 1,36,477.00
Interest 8,5692.27
Total
Assets

In Saving Bank A/c with
Bank of India

Investment

(a) National Saving Certificate

As per last Balance Sheet
Addition during the year

(b) Monthly Income Certificate
As per last Balance Sheet

Addition during the year

Total

CENTRAL COUNCIL OF INDIAN MEDICINE
NEW DELHI 110 055

Amount

2,03,596.70

1,45,069.27

Amount

1,20,000.00

2,24,000.00

Amount

3,48,665.97
3,48,665.97

Amount
4,665,97
1,20,000.00

2,24,000.00

3,48,665.97
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